

No. 22-1733

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

ZACHARY GREENBERG,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JERRY M. LEHOCKY, in his official capacity as Board Chair of the
Disciplinary Board of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Pennsylvania, No. 2:20-cv-03822*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MANHATTAN INSTITUTE,
BADER FAMILY FOUNDATION, AND HANS BADER
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Ilya Shapiro
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE
52 Vanderbilt Ave.
New York, NY 10017
(212) 599-7000
ishapiro@manhattan-institute.org

October 25, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Pennsylvania’s Rule Impermissibly Punishes Speech That Is Not Severe or Pervasive Enough to Create a Hostile Work Environment.....	3
II. Pennsylvania’s Rule Is Overbroad, Because It Punishes Constitutionally Protected Speech.....	8
III. Pennsylvania’s Rule Is Unconstitutionally Vague, Because It Doesn’t Give Fair Warning and Sets Up Arbitrary Enforcement	13
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Belyeu v. Coosa Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 998 F.2d 925 (11th Cir. 1993)	10-11
<i>Bolden v. PRC, Inc.</i> , 43 F.3d 545 (10th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Burnett v. Tyco Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 980 (6th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Cohen v. San Bernardino Valley College</i> , 92 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Cramp v. Bd. of Public Instruction</i> , 368 U.S. 278 (1961)	15-16
<i>Dambrot v. Central Michigan Univ.</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd, of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	4
<i>DeAngelis v. El Paso Municipal Police Officers Assoc.</i> , 51 F.3d 595 (5th Cir. 1995).....	8, 13
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008).....	2, 5
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004).....	6
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Michigan</i> , 721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1991).....	11
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	9, 21
<i>Gentile v. State Bar</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	15
<i>Hardy v. Jefferson Community College</i> , 260 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	2, 4, 14
<i>Hartsell v. Duplex Products</i> , 123 F.3d 766 (4th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Jordan v. Alternative Resources</i> , 467 F.3d 378 (4th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	10
<i>Lyle v. Warner Brothers</i> , 132 P.3d 211 (Cal. App. 2006)	4
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1744 (2017)	11
<i>Morris v. Oldham County Fiscal Court</i> , 201 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2000)	8

Purgess v. Sharrock, 33 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 1994)6

Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997)12

Saxe v. State College Area School Dist.,
240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001) 5, 9, 10, 12-13, 17

UAW v. Johnson Controls, 499 U.S. 187 (1991)..... 12, 18

UWM Post v. Bd. of Regents, 774 F.Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wis. 1991).....15

Weiss v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co., 990 F.2d 333 (7th Cir. 1993) 7-8

Wisc. Right to Life v. FEC, 551 U.S. 449 (2007) 8-9, 10, 17

Rules and Statutes

Pa. R.P.C. 8.4(g)11

Other Authorities

ABA Comm. on Ethics & Pro. Resp., Formal Op. 493 (2020)3

Hans Bader, *Sexual Harassment Bait and Switch*,
Point of Law, Feb. 27, 2008 16-17

W.P. Marshall, *Discrimination and the Right of Association*,
81 N.W.U.L. Rev. 68 (1986)11

U.S. Department of Education, *Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in
Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance:
Final Rule*, 85 Fed. Reg. 30026 (May 19, 2020) 2-3

Ilya Shapiro, *Why I Quit Georgetown*, Wall. St. J., June 6, 20221

Eugene Volokh, *What Are Georgetown Professors Forbidden to Say?*,
Volokh Conspiracy, June 7, 20221

Jerome Woehrle, *Free Speech Shrinks Due to Bans on Hostile or Offensive
Speech*, Liberty Unyielding (Nov. 23, 2017)3
